adequate coverage is in place.

The risk management strategies provide that: (i) a portion of d’Amico Tankers d.a.c.’s (a fully-owned subsidiary of
d’Amico International Shipping SA) facilities are fixed using Interest rate swap (IRS) agreements. For the agreements
classified as a hedge for accounting purposes (IFRS9), the effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedging
instrument will be recognised under other comprehensive income. For the interest swaps which are not considered
hedges, the change in fair value is recognised directly through the income statement. Management considers that by
fixing a proportion of the loan’s interest expense, it improves the predictability of future interest costs, at a level
considered appropriate for the business, allowing the Group to reduce the risk of significant fluctuations in interest
rates (cash-flow hedge). To comply with the on-going requirements of hedge accounting the effectiveness of the
hedge is reviewed and confirmed on a quarterly basis; (ii) Management continuously reviews financing conditions
available in the market to ensure its facilities are competitive.

 81

Interest rate (i) Sensitivity

US$ Thousand
2020 2019

i+1% i-1% i+1% i-1%

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Interest rate cost  (1,016) 1,016 (1,194) 1,194
Interest rate swap year-end valuation 4,677 (4,677) 6,234 (6,234)

With all other variables constant, an increase in the level of interest rates of 100 basis points would increase net
financial charges by US$ 1.0 million (US$ 1.2 million in 2019) while a reduction in interest rates of 100 basis points
would decrease net financial charges by US$ 1.0 million (US$ 1.2 million in 2019). As at 31 December 2020, had interest
rates been 100 bp higher/lower, with all other variables constant, the valuation of the swaps would have increased by
US$ 4.7 million or decreased by US$ 4.7 million, respectively (2019: US$ 6.2 million increase or decrease, respectively).